
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 4 February 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252217 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Andrew Gant  
 

Vice Chair Councillor Dr Joe McManners  
 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Lubna Arshad  

 Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers  

 Councillor Tiago Corais  

 Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

 Councillor Alex Donnelly  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Richard Howlett  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Craig Simmons  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Copies of this agenda 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 
All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 
- downloaded from our website 
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

4   MINUTES  7 - 14 

  
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January be 
APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN  15 - 26 

 The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at the 
start of the Council year. The Work Plan is  reviewed at each meeting so that 
it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee and take account of 
any changes to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken 
by the Cabinet or Council). The Committee is asked to review and note its 
work plan for the remainder of the 2019/20 Council year.   
 

 

 

6   CORPORATE STRATEGY 20-24 - FINAL DRAFT FOR APPROVAL   

 At its meeting on 12 February, Cabinet will consider a report on the post 
consultation draft of the Corporate Strategy. This item provides an 
opportunity for the Committee to comment on the latest draft and make such 
recommendations to the Cabinet as it wishes. Cllr Susan Brown, Leader of 
the Council, and Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and 
Communications Manager, will attend for this item. The consultation period 
for the draft Strategy ends on Friday 31 January. A report back on the 
consultation outcomes will be published as a supplement to this agenda on 
Monday 03 February and a revised draft of the Strategy will be made 
available at the meeting. 

 

 

7   CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY  27 - 58 

 At its meeting on 12 February, Cabinet will consider a report on the Customer 
Experience Strategy. This item provides an opportunity for the Committee to 
comment on the report and make such recommendations to the Cabinet as it 
wishes. The report will be presented by Cllr Nigel Chapman and Helen 
Bishop,  Head of Business Improvement. 
 

 

 

8   REPORTS FOR APPROVAL   

 The Committee is asked to approve the following reports for submission to  

http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

Cabinet on 12 February.  
 

1) The Committee’s response to the Q2 Performance Monitoring report 
2) The Committee’s response to proposals for a Zero Emissions Zone 
3) Budget Review Report 

 
These reports will be issued as supplement to this agenda. 

 

9   REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS  59 - 64 

 Since the last meeting Cabinet has responded to the Committee’s  
recommendations on: Mid-point review of the Housing & Homelessness 
Strategy and Oxford’s Waterways.  Copies of Cabinet’s responses are 
attached.  

 

 

10   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee   

 03 March    

 06 April   
 
Standing Panels 

 Finance Panel 25 February  

 Housing Standing Panel: 05 March, 08 April 

 Companies Panel: 12 March 
 
Scrutiny Review Groups 

 Budget: 29 January 

 Climate Emergency: 30 January, and 19 February 
 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
on Tuesday 14 January 2020  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Bely-Summers Councillor Corais 

Councillor Djafari-Marbini Councillor Donnelly 

Councillor Howlett Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan 

Councillor Simmons  

Also present: 

Councillor Tom Hayes, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford 
 
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable 
Transport,  
 

Officers:  
Mai Jarvis, Environmental Quality Team Manager 
Sarah  Hassenpflug, Sustainable City Projects Officer 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Fry sent apologies. 
 

65. Declarations of interest  

For the avoidance of doubt the Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee 
of St Peter’s College, the main entrance of which was on New Inn Hall Street and part 
of the ‘red zone’ of the ZEZ and as a member of the  Co Wheels scheme (item 7 of the 
agenda). 
 
Councillor Simmons also declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Co 
Wheels.  

66. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair proposed that the agenda order be changed for the convenience of those 
who would be addressing the Committee later. 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



 

67. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
December 2019 as a true and accurate record. 

68. Report back on recommendations  

The Chair drew attention to the Cabinet’s  responses  to the Committee’s  
recommendations on: Universal Credit; the Council’s draft Corporate Strategy; and the 
Property Investment Portfolio Analysis & Strategy Report. The Committee noted the 
responses.  A revised version of the draft Corporate Strategy had now been published 
and could be seen on the Council’s website. 
 

69. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer proposed changes to the Committee’s  workplan for the remainder 
of the Council year. 
 
The Committee agreed that the item on Apprentices and NEETS, scheduled for 
February, be delayed until April (to allow inclusion of reporting on the 2020 apprentice 
cohort) and that the item on Monitoring Social Value be moved from the January 
Finance Panel to the February Finance Panel (for more even distribution of topics). 
 
Both the East Oxford Community Centre and Oxpens reports were now scheduled for  
March Cabinet meeting and therefore the  March meeting of Scrutiny also. 
 

70. Reports for approval  

 
The Committee approved the following reports (having accepted the published 
proposals for revisions to the original recommendations) for submission to Cabinet on 
22 January. 
 

 Waterways (following Committee discussion on 05 November 2019) 

 Mid-point review of the Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018 - 2021 
(following Housing Panel discussion on 07 November 2019) 
 

In relation to the waterways report however it was agreed that the original references to 
the provision of mooring sites and services which had been removed should be woven 
back in. 

71. Performance Monitoring - 2019/20 Quarter 2  

At the last meeting of the Committee it had been agr
[...]
 the outset. Hackney cabs in the City were already subject to an 
ambitious and separate scheme, as a licensing condition, for a progressive move to 
the use of zero emission capable vehicles. The Council was working with bus 
companies on schemes to introduce increasingly environmentally friendly vehicles.    
 
In discussion the following matters were raised or discussed among others. 
 

 Members of the Committee were very supportive of the ambition behind the 
proposals. 

 Many members of the Committee however challenged the designation of 
“Zero Emissions Zone” given that what was proposed would not result in an 
area free of emissions, with liberty given to any vehicle to enter subject to a 
charge or exemption. “Ultra Low Emissions Zone”, it was argued, would be a 
more accurate description.  Councillor Hayes was clear that the chosen 
designation was the correct one, recognised by the relevant bodies. It was 
noted that London’s Ultra Low Emission Zone has less strict criteria for entry 
than the Zero Emission Zone so it would be misleading to change the 
designation. 

 The proposed timing of the red zone (7am to 7pm) was driven in part by data 
which showed that to be the time of greatest pedestrian and cyclist activity.  

 While there would be an appetite in many quarters for greater 
pedestrianisation of some parts of the City Centre, access would still be 
required, on a timed basis, to serve business etc. 

 Raising bollards were not considered to be an appropriate means of enforcing 
the red zone. 

 The use of Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) was the proposed 
means of enforcing the red zone, via mobile cameras, used by staff 
contracted by the County Council. Some members of the Committee had 
assumed that the ANPR would be via fixed cameras at the entrances to the 

10



 

red zone and were concerned the current  proposals would not be effective 
for enforcement purposes. 

 Some members of the Committee thought the red zone should cov
[...]
cing for hybrid vehicles entering the 
red zone 

3) That the Council provides to Scrutiny the business case for use of hand-held 
ANPR as opposed to fixed cameras, with particular focus on the capital and 
revenue costs, anticipated fee generation and levels of behaviour change 
between the two methods of enforcement 

4) That the Council seeks the agreement of the County Council to change the ‘Zero 
Emissions Zone’ name to reflect its operation as an area in which vehicles are 
charged for their emissions. 

5) That the Council provides assurances that charges will be kept under regular 
review, particularly in regard to the impact of the charges on blue badge holders.  

 
 
 

73. Go Ultra Low Pilot - outcome and next steps  

Councillors Lloyd-Shogbesan and Bely-Summers left the meeting during this item.  
 
The report was  introduced by Councillor Tom Hayes, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and Sarah Hassenpflug, Sustainable City Projects Officer. The report described 
the outcome of the electric vehicle charging pilot and next steps. Councillor Hayes said 
that in parallel with the introduction of the ZEZ it was appropriate to provide every 
inducement to move to more sustainable forms of transport.  
 
In discussion the following matters were raised or discussed  among others. 
 

 The Committee welcomed the excellent research and  clear recommendations 
which provided a solid foundation for future work in this area. 

 A key question for the future would be whether charging for electric vehicles will 
be predominantly via centralised locations or distributed more thinly and widely. 
Domestic charging was attractive because of a potentially low tariff.  Centralised 
charging seemed more likely to be the main focus in the longer term but it was 

12



 

too early to give a definitive answer as to the future balance that needed to be 
struck  between centralised and dispersed infrastructure. 

 Decisions about future investment would need to be informed to some extent by 
the final answer. 

 It was recognised that the cost of electric vehicles (EVs)was currently prohibitive 
for many people and it was important to mitigate this inherent inequality as much 
as possible.   

 Promoting the benefits of EVs (environmental and long term cost benefits) was 
important as well “busting the myths” surrounding EVs such  as their range etc.  

 It was noted the presence of on street charging facilities and EVs of themselves 
encouraged investment by others in that locality.  

 The use  of ‘cable gullies’  which would take charging cables to residential 
premises was a potentially safe and viable option for those wishing to charge at 
home in the future.  

 Charging points for electric bikes would be welcome. 

 Cllr Hayes and officers met representatives of the Hackney Cab taxi trade on a 
very regular basis. Meetings with representatives of the private hire business 
was more difficult in the absence of a representative body.   

 
The Committee makes the following recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
1) That electric bikes are included within the matrix of the Council’s future strategy for 

improving usage of ultra-low emissions forms of transport, particularly in regard to 
the availability of electric bike hire and electric bike charging points.  

 
 
 

74. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee    

 04 February   

 03 March    

 06 April   
 
Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel: 05 March, 08 April 

 Companies Panel: 12 March 
 
Scrutiny Review Groups 

 Budget: 20 & 29 January 

 Climate Emergency: 13, 21 & 30 January, and 19 February 
 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 

75. Matters Exempt from Publication  

No matters were considered in confidential session. 

13



 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 4 February 2020 

14



 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
February 2020 - May 2020 

 

Publis
[...]

Smith, Affordable 
Housing 

Ian Wright, Head of 
Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety, 
Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing Services / 
Director Housing 
Companies 

 
 
4 FEBRUARY 2020 - REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Cabinet item Description Cabinet portfolio  Lead officer 

Corporate Strategy 
20-24 - final draft for 
approval 

Yes Following external consultation this is submission of a 
final draft for approval 

Leader, Economic 
Development and 
Partnerships 
 

Mish Tullar, Corporate 
Policy, Partnership and 
Communications 
Manager 

Customer Experience 
Strategy 

Yes  Councillor Nigel 

Chapman, Safer 
Communities and 
Customer 
Focused Services 

Rocco Labellarte, Chief 
Technology Officer 

 
 
 
3 MARCH 2020 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Cabinet item Description Cabinet portfolio  Lead officer 

Annual Report on 
Gender Pay Gap 

Yes A report to fulfil a requirement to report annually on 
the gender pay gap. 

Safer Communities 
and Customer 
Focused Services 

Paul Adams, HR & 
Payroll Manager 

Oxpens Lane 
Redevelopment 
Update 

Yes The report is an update position on the redevelopment 
of the Oxpens Lane key City Centre site; the required 
delivery structure to take the project forward; and the 

Leader, Economic 
Development and 
Partnerships 

Tom Bridgman, 
Executive Director 
(Development) 

17



 

Heads of Terms discussions. The City Council has 
formed a joint venture company, OxWED, with 
Nuffield College to progress the delivery of this 
scheme 

Oxford City Council 
Business Plan 2020-
21 

Yes One year business plan setting out outcomes for the 
20-21 financial year. This document will expand on the 
ambitions set out in Corporate Strategy 20-24 

Leader, Economic 
Development and 
Partnerships 

Shelley Ghazi, Policy 
and Partnerships 
Officer 

East Oxford 
Community Centre - 
Improvement Scheme 

Yes To present an improvement scheme for the East 
Oxford Community Centre following public 
consultation. 

Supporting Local 
Communities 

Hagan Lewisman, 
Active Communities 
Manager 

Climate Emergency 
Review Group report 

No To consider the proposed report of the Climate 
Emergency Review Group 

Councillor Richard 
Howlett 
 
 

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny 
Officer 

Performance 
Monitoring - 2019/20 
Quarter 3 

No For the Committee to consider Council performance 
against a set of corporate and service measures. 

Deputy Leader - 
Finance and Asset 
Management 

Helen Bishop, Head of 
Business Improvement 

18



 
 
6 APRIL 2020 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Cabinet item Description Cabinet portfolio  Lead officer 

Public participation in 
decision making and 
citizen involvement 

No To consider how the public could be better engaged 
with council decision making, such as through public 
meetings, consultations and other public forums, for 
example. A draft scoping document has been 
prepared for a possible scrutiny review. 

Leader, Economic 
Development and 
Partnerships, Zero 
Carbon Oxford 

Mish Tullar, Corporate 
Policy, Partnership and 
Communications 
Manager 

Council engagement 
with Oxford's diverse 
communities 
(Equalities Strategy) 

Yes To consider the outcome of the assessment of the 
Council’s key services against the LGA’s equalities 
framework. 

Supporting Local 
Communities 

Mish Tullar, Corporate 
Policy, Partnership and 
Communications 
Manager 

Tourism Management 
Review Group Report 
- 12 month update 

No To consider a 12 month update on the implementation 
of the recommendations of the Tourism Management 
Review Group that were agreed by Cabinet. 

Culture and City 
Centre 

Matthew Peachey, 
Economic Development 
Manager 

Economic and City 
Centre Strategies 

Yes New city-level and city centre strategies and actions 
are being developed from Sept 2019 to May 2019 with 
focus on triple bottom line actions: economic growth, 
social/equity, and environment. 

Leader, Economic 
Development and 
Partnerships 

Matthew Peachey, 
Economic Development 
Manage
[...]
2020 

Report of: Head of Business Improvement  

Title of Report:  Customer Experience Strategy  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: Approval of the Customer Experience Strategy which 
provides the Council with a clear vision for the future state 
of customer and digital engagement and the technology 
required to support achieving the vision.   

Key decision: Yes  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Chapman, Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities and Customer Focused Services 

Corporate Priority: An efficient and effective Council: our ambition is for a 
customer–focused organisation delivering efficient, high 
quality services that meet people’s needs 

Policy Framework: None 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the Customer Experience Strategy and Action Plan 2019/22 at 
appendix 1; and 

2. Note and approve the Public Customer Experience Strategy 2019/22 
Summary at appendix 2 

 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 

 
Customer Experience Strategy and Action Plan 2019/22 

 
Appendix 2 

 
Public Customer Experience Strategy 2019/22 Summary 

 

Appendix 3 
 

Risk Register 
 

Appendix 4 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

  

 

27

Agenda Item 7



6 

 

Introduction and background  

1. Over the past decade, there has been a significant shift in the way people 
communicate and interact. Technology underpins many of these changes and 
today it is a fundamental part of the running of the Council. In this 24-hours a day, 
7 days a week connected world, being responsive to customers is a necessity for 
any organisation that provides services. Residents and businesses expect the 
same levels of access and personalisation that they see online from many private 
and public sector organisations.  

2. The strategy responds to rising demands for public services and expectations from 
an increasingly digital society, helping those that can to help themselves, whilst at 
the same time recognising some customers will still need to use telephone an

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 4 February 2020 

Committee members:
Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Arshad Councillor Bely-Summers
Councillor Corais Councillor Djafari-Marbini
Councillor Donnelly Councillor Fry
Councillor Howlett Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Simmons Councillor Altaf-Khan

Also present:
Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities and Customer 
Focused Services

Officers: 
Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement
Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:
None

76. Declarations of interest 
None. 

77. Chair's Announcements 
The Chair noted the possible need to go into private session to discuss an appendix to 
the Scrutiny Budget Review report and proposed that the agenda be re-ordered for the 
benefit of a contributor to the Committee. 

78. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 
2020 as a true and accurate record, subject to the re-wording of recommendation 4 of 
the item on planning for the Zero Emission Zone (ZEZ) to reflect that fact that advice 
would be sought about the  most appropriate nomenclature for the ZEZ (see minute 82 
below).



79. Work Plan and Forward Plan 
The Scrutiny Officer said there were no significant changes to the Committee’s Work 
Plan since the last meeting.  He drew the Committee’s  attention to the fact that that the 
Corporate Plan Update would be going to the April meeting of the Committee. 
Councillor Howlett  said that while the Climate Emergency Review Group report would 
be going to the March meeting of the Committee as planned, it had been agreed that a 
Cabinet response would not be sought until after election. This was in recognition of the 
fact that it was too late to secure any consequential funding requests in the current 
budget round; a wish to avoid purdah restrictions;  and the desirability of taking account 
of the wishes of a new cohort of Councillors.

It was agreed that an item on the Oxford Living Rent was best subsumed within the 
future item on Selective Licensing.  
 
 

80. Customer Experience Strategy 
Councillors Bely-Summers and Arshad joined the meeting during this item.

Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities and Customer 
Focussed Services, introduced the report. People increasingly expected higher 
standards of customer engagement. The proposals in this report would contribute to 
that. Customer feedback showed that face to face engagement with Council staff was 
rated very highly. Digital engagement, however, was rated very poorly by comparison. 
The proposals sought to address that weakness in particular. The enhanced digital 
offer would not replace but run in parallel with existing services. Digital services were, 
generally, more economical to provide than face to face. The Council continued to 
invest in significant improvements to the  technological infrastructure, necessary to 
support the strategy. The Strategy was complemented by a robust action plan.

Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement, drew attention to the considerable 
consultation which had contributed to the development of the strategy, as outlined in 
the report. 

In discussion the following matters were raised or discussed among others, some of 
which ranged beyond the scope of the strategy.

 The use of the term ‘Customers’ in the strategy was considered, on balance, to be 
appropriate in the absence of a better alternative. The term embraced the very wide 
range of those for whom the Council provides a service. 

 KPIs for the strategy would include: making the £465k of efficiencies described in 
the report; seeing an improvement in customer satisfaction with their digital 
engagement with the Council; and an increase in the number of people using digital 
from the current 40% current rate

 It was noted that there was currently no comparable strategy for the Council’s 
companies



 There would be value in seeing a breakdown of customers’ satisfaction by type (eg 
business/ individual) which would assist in knowing where best to devote resources 
for improvement.

 Data about digital access to services would identify ‘hot spots’ and also inform 
future decisions about deployment of resources

 The need to continue to provide non-digital services for members of the community 
who did not, for whatever reason, have access to  digital services should, perhaps, 
be challenged. The vast majority did have access and it was counter intuitive (and 
expensive) to continue to provide non-digital services for an increasingly small 
proportion of the population whose needs might, perhaps,  be dealt with more 
economically, in a different and bespoke way.

 While some interactions with the Council could be more swiftly and effectively dealt 
with digitally, experience showed that face to face engagement was often necessary 
or desirable where customers faced more complex or intractable problems. 

 Staff who deal with customers face to face in relation to straightforward matters 
could, as a matter of course,  advocate the use of digital enquiries in future (where 
the facility exists). Staff could also use the opportunity to alert customers to any 
Council consultations which might be underway at that time.

 The Council’s website was being updated to take account of new guidance about 
accessibility

  Thought might be given to monitoring the effectiveness of digital engagement using 
a ‘mystery shopper’ approach.

 It was confirmed that there was sufficient budgetary resource to implement the 
strategy as set out in the report. 

 There was recognition of the desirability (and difficulty)  of engaging a much larger 
proportion of the City’s population with the Council’s activities/consultation exercises 
so as to contribute to the design and re-design of services in a way which best 
reflects their needs. 

 While it was not the purpose of the strategy to seek to address the wider issue of 
effective community and customer engagement there was recognition of the 
separate need for such a strategy.

 The Council offered many services of which the community (particularly those who 
were vulnerable or  disadvantaged) might not be aware, such as the Home 
Improvement Agency.  There would be merit in finding more ways of disseminating 
information about them, via doctors’ surgeries for example and various forms of 
outreach. 

 The benefits of providing ‘one stop shop’ advice, via Community Centres, was 
recognised 

 It was noted that Council engagement with Oxford’s diverse communities was 
scheduled for Committee discussion at its April meeting.

In conclusion the Committee resolved to recommend to Cabinet that Council:

1. Gives consideration to the variety of customer-groups the Council engages with, 
their specific needs and desired outcomes from their engagement, and the 
Council’s current performance in delivering those outcomes in the delivery and 
prioritisation of work within this strategy;



2. Engages with GP surgeries and social prescriber fora to promote the availability 
of the HIA and other relevant services;

3. Looks at future opportunities to increase democratic engagement in future 
iterations of the strategy; 

4. Develops a citizen engagement strategy to raise the level of engagement across 
all elements of its interface with the public; and

5. As shareholder, ensures that a similar customer experience and service 
improvement exercise is undertaken in its wholly-owned companies, particularly 
Oxford Direct Services.

81. Corporate Strategy 20-24 - final draft for approval 
The Chair reminded the Committee that the pre-consultation draft strategy had been 
considered at a previous meeting. The consultation had now taken place and 
concluded two working days previously. The Committee had before it a covering report 
which had been made available just before the meeting but not a revised version of the 
strategy itself. Notwithstanding the late arrival of the report and the absence of the 
strategy the Committee agreed that it would be helpful to hear what had emerged from 
the consultation.

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council, apologised for the very late arrival of 
the covering report which was consequent upon the very recent completion of the 
consultation process and the need, then, to collate and analyse responses to it. It was 
pleasing to see that the majority of responses had been very supportive of the 
strategy’s objectives. The final version would not, therefore, be significantly different to 
the pre-consultation draft which the Committee had been able to give proper 
consideration to.  It was  important to remember that the strategy would be underpinned 
in due course by the Council’s Annual Business Plan. 

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Policy, Partnerships and Communications, went 
through the covering report, section by section,  noting that there had been several 
other opportunities to contribute to the development  of the strategy as outlined in 
paragraph 6 of the report.  None of the 42 propositions in the draft had been rejected by 
the consultation and there was clear support for most. One of the most striking 
outcomes, via the opportunity for free text, was the desirability for greater priority to be 
given to reducing carbon emissions.

The Chair reminded the Committee that its task was to consider the outcome of the 
consultation and its consequences for the strategy rather than to  engage in a detailed 
discussion about individual representations made during the process. 

In discussion the following matters were raised or discussed among others. 

 The Committee expressed disappointment at the difficulty of a thorough 
discussion given the late arrival of the covering report and the absence of a 
revised draft strategy.

 It was confirmed that all of the observations made by Councillor Wolff (who had 
been acting as a substitute for Councillor Simmons at a previous meeting of the 
Committee) had been considered and most but not all adopted. 



 It was agreed that that the strategy should be referred to, consistently, as the 
Council Strategy (rather than Corporate Strategy)

 There were limitations to the amount of context which could reasonably be 
provided in a questionnaire format (eg to explain the meaning of “sustainable 
economy.”)

 References to “Sustainable Growth” would be better referred to as “Clean 
Growth” 

 Input from Oxford Brookes was welcome. The absence of input from the 
Colleges was regrettable but the Leader was seeking to improve their 
engagement via the Conference of Colleges.

In conclusion the Committee noted the report before it and requested that a report 
of their main points of discussion be provided to Cabinet.

82. Reports for approval 
Performance Monitoring Q2 
The Committee approved the report for submission to Cabinet. 

Planning for the Zero Emissions Zone 2020
The Committee was concerned that recommendation 1 did not accurately reflect its 
views and should be re-drafted to the effect that advice be sought about other 
authorities’ approaches to the designation of similar zones.

The wording of recommendation 3 needed to be revised for purposes of clarity.

Capital Strategy

Considered in confidential session

Scrutiny Budget Review

Considered in confidential session

83. Report back on recommendations 
Housing Panel Recommendations  concerning Housing & Homelessness Strategy

The Chair was pleased to report that all of the recommendations had been approved.

Scrutiny Committee Recommendations concerning Oxford’s Waterways

The Chair was pleased to report that while all of the recommendations had been 
agreed, some of the detail was lacking in response to recommendation 4 (number of 
people living on boats) and recommendation 5 c) and d)  (are there sufficient mooring 
sites etc ; and is the infrastructure at Council owned sites sufficient). The Cabinet 
Member had assured him that this detail would be provided. 



84. Dates of future meetings 
Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
 03 March 
 06 April

Standing Panels
 Finance Panel 25 February 
 Housing Standing Panel: 05 March, 08 April
 Companies Panel: 12 March

Scrutiny Review Groups
 Climate Emergency: 19 February

All meetings start at 6.00 pm

85. Exempt Matters 
The press and public  were excluded  from the meeting for the following item  in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that 
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

86. Reports for Approval 
 
Capital Strategy and Scrutiny Budget Review

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 3 March 2020


